Availability

Available to all customer classes within the certificated area of Perkins Mountain Utility Company where facilities of adequate capacity are adjacent to the premises served.

Schedule of Charges

Meter Size	Monthly Usage Charge		
5/8 x ¾ - inch	\$81.00		
¾ - inch	81.00		
1 - inch	90.00		
1 ½ -inch	300.00		
2 -inch	500.00		
3 - inch	900.00		
4 - inch	1,500.00		
6 - inch	3,000.00		
8 - inch	4,700.00		

Terms and Conditions

Service provided under this rate schedule is subject to miscellaneous charges set forth in Rate Schedule MC-1.

All charges under this rate schedule are subject to their proportionate share of any privilege, sales or use

Service provided under this rate schedule is subject to the following Arizona Corporation Commission Rules for Sewer Utilities.

R14-2-601	Definitions
R14-2-603	Establishment of service
R14-2-604	Minimum customer information requirements
R14-2-605	Service connections
R14-2-607	Provision of service
R14-2-608	Billing and collection
R14-2-609	Termination of Service

Perkins Mountain Utility Company

Filed by: Paul Burris

Title: Regional Vice President

Original Canceling: n/a Effective Date: January 23, 2009

AFFROVED FOR FILING

Availability

Available to all customer classes within the certificated area of Perkins Mountain Utility Company ("Company") where reclaimed water facilities of adequate capacity and pressure are adjacent to the premises served.

Schedule of Charges

All Reclaimed Water - \$200.00 per acre-foot or \$0.61 per 1,000 gallons

Terms and Conditions

Service provided under this rate schedule is subject to miscellaneous charges set forth in Rate Schedule MC-1.

All charges under this rate schedule are subject to their proportionate share of any privilege, sales or use

Service provided under this rate schedule is subject to the following Arizona Corporation Commission ("ACC") Rules for Sewer Utilities.

R14-2-601	Definitions
R14-2-603	Establishment of service
R14-2-604	Minimum customer information requirements
R14-2-605	Service connections
R14-2-607	Provision of service
R14-2-608	Billing and collection
R14-2-609	Termination of Service

Special Conditions

The reclaimed water provided under this rate schedule is Class A+ reclaimed sewage effluent or other untreated water and is not suitable for human consumption or bodily contact. Reclaimed water provided under this tariff should be used only for irrigation. Deliveries are subject to interruption, curtailment, or scheduling as necessary to match demands with available supplies.

The following priorities are established for the sale of reclaimed water under this rate schedule.

- Priority 1 Filling and refilling of reclaimed water storage retention structures for irrigation of turf and other landscaping in common areas, golf courses, parks, schools and similar areas.
- Priority 2 Irrigation of commercial landscaping and similar exterior water uses.
- Priority 3 Irrigation of residential landscaping and similar exterior water uses.

Perkins Mountain Utility Company Filed by: Paul Burris

Title: Regional Vice President

Page 1 of 2

Original Canceling: n/a Effective Date: January 23, 2009

APPROVED FOR FILING

Establishment of Service:

- 1. In addition to the requirements of ACC rules listed above, an applicant for reclaimed water service shall enter into a Reclaimed Water Service Agreement with the Company prior to the establishment of service. An applicant may be refused service for failure to enter into a Reclaimed Water Service Agreement with the Company.
- Applicants for service with Priority 2 uses will not be connected until sufficient reclaimed sewage effluent is available to meet Priority 1 demands. Applicants for service with Priority 3 uses will not be connected until sufficient reclaimed sewage effluent is available to meet Priority 1 and Priority 2 demands.

Management Practices:

A customer irrigating with reclaimed water shall:

- 1. Use application methods that reasonably preclude human contact with reclaimed water.
- 2. Prevent reclaimed water from standing on open access areas during normal periods of use.
- 3. Prevent reclaimed water from coming into contact with drinking fountains, water coolers, or eating areas.
- 4. Secure hose bibbs discharging reclaimed water to prevent use by the public.
- 5. Provide signage informing the public that reclaimed water is in use and that no one should drink from the system at:
 - a. Each hose bibb.
 - b. On each school premises in a location visible to staff and students.
 - c. For residential irrigation at each front yard or at all entrances to a subdivision if the signage is supplemented by written yearly notification to individual homeowners by the homeowner's association.

A customer irrigating with reclaimed water shall not:

- Use reclaimed water for human consumption.
- 2. Use reclaimed water for swimming, wind surfing, water skiing, or other full-immersion water activity with a potential for ingestion.
- Use reclaimed water for evaporative cooling or misting.
- 4. Allow runoff of reclaimed water or reclaimed water mixed with stormwater.

Failure to comply with the prescribed management practices will be grounds for termination of service.

Perkins Mountain Utility Company Filed by: Paul Burris

Title: Regional Vice President

Page 2 of 2

Original Canceling: n/a Effective Date: January 23, 2009

APPROVED FOR FILING

Perkins Mountain Utility Company

Rate Schedule MC-1 Miscellaneous Charges

Service Charges

The following service charges are applicable to services provided.

Service Charge	Applicable Rate	Rule Reference
Establishment (a)	\$30.00	R14-2-603.D
Establishment (After Hours) (a)	40.00	R14-2-603.D
Re-establishment (Within 12 Months)	*	R14-2-603.D
Reconnection (Delinquent) (a)	30.00	R14-2-603.D
NSF Check (a)	25.00	R14-2-608.E
Deferred Payment (Per Month)	1.50%	
Late Payment Penalty (Per Month)	1.50%	R14-2-608.F
Deposit Interest	**	
Deposit	**	•
Moving service at customer request	***	

⁽a) Collected only if a customer is not also a water customer of Perkins Mountain Water Company

* Number of months off system times the monthly usage charge for meter size.

Perkins Mountain Utility Company Filed by: Paul Burris

Title: Regional Vice President

Page 1 of 1

Original Canceling: n/a

Effective Date: January 23, 2009

APPROVED FOR FILING

^{**} Per Commission Rule R14-2-603.B.

^{***} At cost. Cost to include parts, labor, overhead, and all applicable taxes, including income tax if applicable.